FEATURES APPLICATIONS
1
2
3
4
5
6

DB, DW, OR PW PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION
TRS3243
3-V TO 5.5-V MULTICHANNEL RS-232 LINE DRIVER/RECEIVER
WITH ±15-kV ESD (HBM) PROTECTION
SLLS806–JUNE 2007
• Battery-Powered• Single-Chip and Single-Supply Interface
for IBM™ PC/AT™ Serial Port • Systems
• PDAs• RS-232 Bus-Pin ESD Protection Exceeds
±15 kV Using Human-Body Model (HBM) • Notebooks
• Laptops• Meets or Exceeds the Requirements of
TIA/EIA-232-F and ITU v.28 Standards • Palmtop
• Operates With 3-V to 5.5-V VCC Supply • PCs
• Hand-Held Equipment• Three Drivers and Five Receivers
• Low Standby Current . . . 1 mA Typical
• External Capacitors . . . 4 × 0.1 mF
• Accepts 5-V Logic Input With 3.3-V Supply
• Always-Active Noninverting Receiver
Output (ROUT2B)
• Operating Speed
– TRS3243C, TRS3243I . . . 250 Kbit/s
– TRS3243FC, TRS3243FI . . . 1000 Kbit/s
• Operating Temperature
– TRS3243C, TRS3243FC . . . 0°C to 70°C
– TRS3243I, TRS3243FI . . . –40°C to 85°C
• Serial-Mouse Driveability
• Auto-Powerdown Feature to Disable Driver
Outputs When No Valid RS-232 Signal Is
Sensed
The TRS3243 consists of three line drivers, five line receivers, and a dual charge-pump circuit with ±15-kV ESD
(HBM) protection pin to pin (serial-port connection pins, including GND). The device meets the requirements of
TIA/EIA-232-F and provides the electrical interface between an asynchronous communication controller and the
serial-port connector. This combination of drivers and receivers matches that needed for the typical serial port
used in an IBM PC/AT or compatible. The charge pump and four small external capacitors allow operation from

WITH ±15-kV ESD (HBM) PROTECTION
SLLS806–JUNE 2007
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE (1) (2) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
Tube of 20 TRS3243CDW
SOIC – DW TRS3243C
Reel of 1000 TRS3243CDWR
Tube of 50 TRS3243CDB
0°C to 70°C SSOP – DB TRS3243C
Reel of 2000 TRS3243CDBR
Tube of 50 TRS3243CPW
TSSOP – PW TRS3243
Reel of 2000 TRS3243CPWR
Tube of 50 TRS3243IDW
SOIC – DW TRS3243I
Reel of 2000 TRS3243IDWR
Tube of 50 TRS3243IDB
–40°C to 85°C SSOP – DB TRS3243I
Reel of 2000 TRS3243IDBR
Tube of 50 TRS3243IPW
TSSOP – PW TRS3243I
Reel of 2000 TRS3243IPWR
(1) Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data, symbolization, and PCB design guidelines are available at
(2) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
website at www.ti.com.